
RECORD NO. 22-1441

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

ALYSSA REID,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE COURT MUST GIVE EFFECT TO THE UNIVERSITY’S OWN RULES ON FINALITY	3
1. The Policy Is Clear on Its Face.....	3
2. Well-Settled Principles of Contract Law Require the Court to Reject JMU’s Litigation Position on the Title IX Disciplinary Process.....	7
3. JMU’s Prior Understanding of Its Title IX Disciplinary Process Contradicts Its Present Litigation Position	11
B. PRECEDENT FIRMLY SUPPORTS APPELLANT’S POSITION	12
C. DEAN AGUIRRE’S LETTER DID NOT PUT APPELLANT “FULLY ON NOTICE” OF HER CLAIMS	20
D. APPELLANT AGREES THAT THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFIRM ON ANY ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdisalan v. Holder</i> , 774 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Ames v. Am. Nat. Bank of Portsmouth</i> , 176 S.E. 204 (Va. 1934)	9
<i>Arch of Ky., Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Brooks v. City of San Mateo</i> , 229 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	4
<i>Carson v. Simmons</i> , 96 S.E.2d 800 (Va. 1957)	9
<i>Crittenden v. Int'l Paper Co. Wood Prods. Div.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	5
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	passim
<i>Dobbs–Weinstein v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 185 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytech. Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019)	19
<i>Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.</i> , 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Faulkner v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Ward v. Nat'l Geographic Soc'y</i> , 284 F. App'x 822 (2d Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	12
<i>Flannery v. Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am.</i> , 354 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2004)	3

<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Lumhoo v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 121 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>Martin & Martin, Inc. v. Bradley Enters., Inc.</i> , 504 S.E.2d 849 (Va. 1998)	7, 10
<i>Mayers v. Campbell</i> , 87 Fed. App'x 467 (6th Cir. 2003) (unpublished)	4
<i>Mezu v. Morgan State Univ.</i> , 367 F. App'x 385 (4th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	16
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr.</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Page v. Bolger</i> , 645 F.2d 227 (4th Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Palmer & Palmer Co. v. Waterfront Marine Const., Inc.</i> , 662 S.E.2d 77 (Va. 2008)	7
<i>Pitt Cnty. v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 553 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Robbins v. Reagan</i> , 616 F. Supp. 1259 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	1
<i>United States v. Coal. for Buzzards Bay</i> , 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Winn v. Aleda Const. Co.</i> , 315 S.E.2d 193 (Va. 1984)	9
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> , 271 U.S. 500 (1926)	2
Other Authorities	
Complaint, <i>Ricks v. Del. State Coll.</i> , No. 77-342, 1978 WL 13838 (D. Del. 1977) (No. 77-342)	13, 14
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2004)	7
MSU Faculty Handbook, https://bit.ly/3T1ei2E	16, 17
